

**No. 24-3097**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

STATE OF KANSAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs -Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendants- Appellants.

---

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas  
USDC No. 24-4041-JWB

---

---

**BRIEF OF CHILD & PARENTAL RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, INC. AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMATION**

---

---

MARY E. MCALISTER  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
CHILD & PARENTAL RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, INC.  
5805 State Bridge Rd., Suite G310  
Johns Creek, GA 30097  
770.448.4525  
mmcalister@childparentrights.org  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Regulations Compel Educators to Facilitate Harming Children.....	3
B. The Regulations Violate Parents’ Fundamental Constitutional Rights.....	9
1. The Rules Violate The Fundamental Right of Parents to Direct The Education And Upbringing of Their Children.....	12
2. The Regulations Violate Parental Rights To Direct the Medical and Mental Health Decision-making For Their Children.....	15
3. The Regulations Will Trigger Child Protective Services Reports.. .....	17
4. The Regulations Interfere with States’ Rights.....	19
C. The Regulations Violate Girls’ Privacy and Safety Under Title IX.. .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limits, Typeface Requirements and Type-Style Requirements.....	26
Certificate of Service for Electronic Filing .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blair v. Appomattox County School District</i> , No. 24-1682 (4th Cir.).....	1, 10, 18
<i>Doe v. Madison Metropolitan Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 20-454 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Dane Cnty.) .....	10
<i>Doe v. Weiser</i> , No. 24-02185 (D. Colo.).....	10
<i>Foote v. Ludlow Public Sch.</i> , No. 23-1069 (1st Cir.) .....	1, 10
<i>Landerer v. Dover Area School District</i> , No. 24-00566 (M.D. Pa.) .....	1
<i>Lavigne v. Great Salt Bay Cmty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 24-1509 (1st Cir.) .....	10, 11
<i>Littlejohn v. Leon Cnty. Sch.</i> , No. 23-10385 (11th Cir.).....	1, 10
<i>Mead v. Rockford Public Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 23-01313 (W.D. Mich.) .....	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	12
<i>Parents Protecting Our Children v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 23-1534 (7th Cir.).....	10
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	15, 17
<i>Perez v. Broskie</i> , No. 3:22-cv-83 (M.D. Fla.) .....	1, 10

*Pierce v. Society of Sisters*,  
268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..... 12, 13

*Regino v. Staley*,  
No. 23-16031 (9th Cir.)..... 10

*Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cnty., KS Sc. Bd.*,  
No. 22-04015 (D. Ks.) ..... 15

*Thomas v. City Sch. of Decatur*,  
No. 23-13467 (11th Cir.)..... 2, 11, 22

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57 (2000) ..... 12-14

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996). ..... 20

*Vitsaxaki v. Skaneateles Central Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 24-00155 (N.D.N.Y.)..... 10

*Willey v. Sweetwater County School District #1*,  
No. 23-cv-69 (D. Wyo.)..... 2, 11

**Statutes**

ALA. CODE § 26-1-6 ..... 20

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 1-601 ..... 20

FLA. STAT. CH. 1014 ..... 20

GA. CODE § 20-2-786 ..... 20

IDAHO CODE §§32-1010 to 32-1014 ..... 20

IOWA CODE § 601-1..... 20

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 38-141 ..... 20

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 380.10 ..... 20

N.C. GEN. STAT. CH. 114A ..... 20

N.D. CENT. CODE § 14.09-32.1 ..... 20

NEV. REV. STAT. § 126.036 ..... 20

OKLA. STAT tit. 25 §§ 25-2001 to 25-2002 ..... 20

TENN CODE. § 36-8-104 ..... 20

TEX. FAM. CODE § 151.001 ..... 20

UTAH CODE § 30-5a-103; ..... 20

VA. CODE ANN. § 1-240.1 ..... 20

W. VA. CODE § 49-1-105(b)(4) ..... 20

WYO. STAT. § 14-2-206 ..... 20

**Other Authorities**

Alexa Shrake, *Citing religious, parental rights, Hoosier couple asks SCOTUS for relief after trans child was removed*, IND. LAW. (Feb. 19, 2024), ..... 18

Andrew Amos, *The gender-affirming model of care is incompatible with competent, ethical medical practice*, 32 AUSTRALASIAN PSYCHIATRY 177, 220-223 (2024) ..... 4

B.J. Casey et al., *The adolescent brain*, 1124 ANNALS N.Y. ACAD. SCI. 1, 111-126 (2008) ..... 24

Corrinne Hess, *Federal complaint filed in Sun Prairie trans student shower incident*, WIS. PUB. RADIO (June 15, 2023) ..... 23

Dan C. Li et al., *Social experience in adolescence shapes prefrontal cortex structure and function in adulthood*, MOLECULAR PSYCHIATRY (2024) ..... 24

Darios Getahun et al., *Cross-sex Hormones & Acute Cardiovascular Events in Transgender Persons: A Cohort Study*, 169 ANNALS INTERNAL MED. (2018) ..... 5

Darrell Ehrlick, *Contempt charges, case dismissed against Glasgow couple*, DAILY MONTANAN (Feb. 22, 2024) ..... 18

Decl. of James Cantor, Ph.D. (Psychologist) in *Eknes-Tucker v. Ivey*, No 2:22-cv-00184 (M.D. Ala.), Dkt. #69-2 at 14-15 ..... 6

Decl. of Michael Laidlaw, M.D. (Endocrinologist) in *Eknes-Tucker v. Ivey*, No 2:22-cv-00184 (M.D. Ala.), Dkt. #69-3 at 11 ..... 6

*Doe v. Weiser*, No. 24-02185 (D. Colo.), Compl., Document 1-5, at 18 ... 10

*Early Social gender Transition in Children is Associated with High Rates of Transgender Identity in Early Adolescence*, SOC’Y FOR EVIDENCE BASED GENDER MED. (May 6, 2022) ..... 4

Gabrielle M. Etzel, *New study finds 12-fold higher risk of suicide attempt for adult transgender patients*, WASH. EXAMINER (May 17, 2024) ..... 5

J. Cohn, *Politics Aside, Healthcare Considerations Motivate More Caution before Medical Intervention for Trans-Identifying Youth*, 3 J. CONTROVERSIAL IDEAS (2023) ..... 4

Jastyn A. Pöpplau et al., *Development of Prefrontal Circuits and Cognitive Abilities*, COLD SPRING HARBOR PERSP. BIOLOGY (2024),..... 24

Jay N. Giedd, *The Teen Brain: Insights from Neuroimaging*, 42 J. ADOLESCENT HEALTH 335–43 (2008) ..... 24

Kaylee McGhee White, *Deserie’s story: How the state is using gender ideology to steal children away from their parents*, WASH. EXAMINER (July 27, 2022), ..... 18

Kelsey Bolar & Andrea Mew, *EXCLUSIVE: Female student alleges she was raped in trans-inclusive bathroom at New Mexico middle school*, POST MILLENIAL (June 20, 2023)..... 23

KOKH Staff, *Edmond parent files lawsuit after daughter 'severely beaten' in bathroom by trans student*, OKC FOX (June 1, 2023), ..... 23

*Lavigne v. Great Salt Bay Cmty. Sch. Bd.*, No. 24-1509 (1st Cir.),  
*Lavigne v. Great Salt Bay Cmty. Sch. Bd.*, No. 23-00158 (D. Me),  
 Document 1-5 12  
*Littlejohn v. Leon Cnty. Sch.*, No. 23-10385 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir.),

1st Amend. Compl., *Littlejohn v. Leon Cnty. Sch.*, No. 21-00415 (N.D. Fla.), Dkt. No. 38-1, at 19..... 11

Luke Rosiak, *Loudoun County Schools Tried To Conceal Sexual Assault Against Daughter In Bathroom, Father Says*, DAILY WIRE (Oct. 11, 2021) ..... 22

Mauro E. Kerckhof et. al. *Prevalence of Sexual Dysfunctions in Transgender Persons: Results from the ENIGI Follow-Up Study*, 16 J. SEX MED. 2018-2029 (2019)..... 4

*Mead v. Rockford Public Sch. Dist.*, No. 23-01313 (W.D. Mich.), Response in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss, Dkt. #21, at 28-29..... 10

Michael Biggs, *Revisiting the effect of GnRH analogue treatment on bone mineral density in young adolescents with gender dysphoria*, 34 J. PEDIATRIC ENDOCRINOLOGY & METABOLISM 821, 937-939 (2021),..... 5

Michelle A. Cretella, *Gender Dysphoria in Children & Suppression of Debate*, 21 J. AM. PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS 50, 52 (2016)..... 4

Orma Ravindranath et al., *Pubertal development underlies optimization of inhibitory control through specialization of ventrolateral prefrontal cortex*, 58 DEV. COGNITIVE NEUROSCI. (2022) ..... 24

Paul W. Hruz, *A clarion call for high-quality research on gender dysphoric youth*, 112 ACTA PAEDIATRICA (2023), 2259, 2266-2268,..... 4

Philip J. Cheng et al., *Fertility concerns of the transgender patient*, 8 TRANSLATIONAL ANDROLOGY & UROLOGY 182, 209-218 (2019)..... 4

Pien Rawee et al., *Development of Gender Non-Contentedness During Adolescence and Early Adulthood*, 53 ARCHIVES SEXUAL BEHAV. 1813-1825 (2024) ..... 5

Robert Hart, *Transgender People Twice as Likely to Die As Cisgender People, Study Finds*, FORBES (May 16, 2022), ..... 4

Sallie Baxendale, *The impact of suppressing puberty on neuropsychological function: A review*, 113 ACTA PAEDIATRICA 1125, 1156-1167 (2024) ..... 5



Stephen B. Levine et al., *Reconsidering Informed Consent for Trans-Identified Children, Adolescents, and Young Adults*, 48 J. SEX & MARITAL THERAPY 645, 706-727 (2022) ..... 4,6

*Thomas v. City Schools of Decatur*, No. 23-13467 (11th Cir.), Appellant’s App., Vol. IV, Page 148, Dkt. #24-4 ..... 12

Virginia Aabram, *Teenager found guilty in Loudoun County bathroom assault*, WASH. EXAMINER (Oct. 26, 2021) ..... 22

WALTER BOCKTING, *Ch. 24: Transgender Identity Development*, 1 AM. PSYCH. ASS’N HANDBOOK OF SEXUALITY & PSYCHOLOGY 744, 750 (Deborah L. Tolman & Lisa M. Diamond eds., 2014) ..... 5

*Willey v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist. #1*, No. 23-00069, Document 26-9, at 3-15 (D. Wyo.) ..... 10

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.44 ..... 15

34 C.F.R. § 106.6 ..... 19

34 C.F.R. § 106.10 ..... 21

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(a)(2) ..... 2
